Decicion No./3332Z

3E2F0RE CTED RLILR204D COLLISSION CF TZE STAIE COF CALIFCORNTA
n

In the Matter of the Applicatvion of
Vestern Staetes Ges & Electric Compeany,
& corporation, for an oxder ircrezsing
its electric retes in 1%ts Stockton
Division.

application No. 588c.

LSl WL P Wy

Iz the Xotter of ke Investigstion on )
tae Commission’s own motion into the )
ressonsbloness of rates of the Weztern ) Cuse No. 1664.
Stotes Gas & Zlectric Company for )
service of zas in the City of Stockton.)

Chickering & Gregory by allen L. Caickerinz and
Zven Williams; Yutter, Zsacock & 2utherford, by
We 3. Jutter for Vectern States Gac & Dlectrice
Compeny. ‘

Stanley L. Armdt for Intervenors ond Stockiton
Yerchaniec assocliavion.

Stewert & Louttit and Stenley M. arndt for
Jationel Zoper Producte Compsny.

Chas. W. Slack snd Zdgar Z. Zeok by Q. X. Patterson
for Netomes Compeny of Celiformic.

Xe Do Shoughnessy wnd J. Leroy Joanson foxr Cit
of Stoexton.

™, C. Nelson for Cifornie Ferm Burecu Federation.

Western Stetes Gos & Zlectric Compeny is & Celifornis
, Corporaticn suppliying gac ond electricity to the cities of

Svoexton snd Iureks and eleetricity in the rural diztricts m:ur-

rounéing these ¢

l..\
<t
-~
Q
5]
=
H

n and crouwnd the city of Ricaxmond. Tae

g m———

.o
. Wty
e N




Company is contfollod and moneged, through indirect stock owner-
eaip, byrthe Byllecby Zngineering snd ianggement Corporatlon of
Ckhicago.

Tnhe present proceedings involving ges and electric rates
are confined to tke Stockton Division. The electric business of
this'Division aas some 20,700 consumexrs and the t£ystem covers the
territory from Stockton %o Just south of Secramento apnd east to a

line drawn througa Placerville, Flymouta and vexxie Lind. Tp %

Jenuery 1924 epproximetely 37% of the electric energy requirements
nas been vroduced in the Company's aydro plent located on tae
Americen River just norsh of Plscerville. Witk the exception of &
small amount genersted by & steax plant in Stockton, the remaining
energy hes been purchaséd frox Pacific Gas snd Zlectric. Coxpany
and Grest Western Power COmpﬁny. ™re gtatus of the Zlectrical

Departwent will be redicelly chenged during 1924, as the Company

will bring into operstion an sdditional 20,000 Z.W. hydro plant.

"™is is kmown gs the Z1L Dorado project.

Me ges business of this Divisior is limited to the
City of Stockton where & mixed ges of spproximately 65% menufac-
tazed end 5605 naturel ges 15 Sold to some 11,900 consumers.

The Stockton Division of the Western Stetes Company is
precticelly surrounded by lines of Deocific Gas and Zlectrice Com-
‘pany. Toe lines of the Great Western 2ower Coxpany sre &1s0 con4‘
tiguous on the north and west. Very little coxpetition now
exists, but the character of the territory cerved by tne three
compenies is similar exd 1t has been urged thzt no reason exists
for sry considercble variation in the ckzrges for eleciric energy
between the three compenies.

The Wostern States Gas axnd Zlectric Company ﬁas organ-

ized in 1910 by tke purchese snd consollidation of several




Small utilities among wWnich were the American River Zlectric

Company and tre Stociton Gas sud Electric Corporstion. Large

sums o2 money wero exvended in 1912 and 1913 towerds wnilying
ané extending trese properties g0 taat adeguate service could be
rendored =%t o reasomeble tost. This work was hastened vy the &p-
vlicetion of the Oro Electric Corvoration to tals Commiseion Tox
vermission to ergzge iz the electric business in Stockton. This
application was denied, bdbut the Westerr States Compeny wee re-
quired_to improve service cnd decreace clectric rates.

Tistory of Rate Rroceedings.

The electric rates of the Westexrnm States Company have
not heretofoﬁe been subvject to s complete review by tkis Com-
pission. During the war veriod and that of high prices follow~
ing, the ircressed costs to whick all utilities were subjected
rosulted in soveral procecdirgs in waickh both gas and electric
rates oflthis Company were increased to offset greater cosis of
operstion, ut there was no veluation of property nor complete de=
tormivation of reasonable rates made. The present electric rates
were suthorized in Decision Xo. 8459 (12 C.R.C. 153) dated De-
cenber 20, 1920.

On Jvne 3, 1921, the Company filed its gpplication
YXo. 6886 for sn ircrease ir electric rates, elleging that it was
not earring the rate of retwm Lomnd reasonable by the Commission.
On June 27, 1921, a protest TO thic roquested increase was £ led
on behel? of W. De 3Buckley and other condumers together with
comnter applicstions asking for reductions in both gas and elec-
tric retese. On the czamo Gay, 82 & resuit of & con?ference with
the Stockton Chamber of Commerce, tkre Company made formal re=
quest for dismissal of its application. The Bormission refused

to dismiee the proceeding on sccourt of the countex applications




which were smended snd refiled on August 4, 1921. To avoid
cortein technicel diXficulties, the Commissicn then initiated
& proéoeding on its own motioxn, Case No. 1664, ar investiga-
tion into The gee rates in the ¢ity of Stockton. Thic was

tken consolideted Por hearing witk tre electricel application
No. 6886, ,

On August 3, 1921, there was a reduction in the price
of 0il_of 25¢ per berrel, snd this coupled with prior reduct-
ions mede tze cost of oil 60¢ less per barrél tzan the price
taken into consideration in fixing the gas raotes authorized oy
Decigion No. 8459. The Ccempany thereafter filed a2 suprlement-
ery awplicction esking thet ges retes be reduced by 5¢ per thous-
and cublc feet. A4S, however, Applicetion Xo. 6886 and Case No.
1664 hed slready been set for nearing, thlc supplementary ap-

plicotion was consolidated therewith. ZHeerings were held on

Septexver 6th, 7th and 13th, 1921. Tris pert ol the proceeding

wae neld to be of an emergency nature, and its submission wes
based ox the stipulation thet the entire matter of gas end
electyric rates would be reopexncd upon completion of an appreis~
al of the physicel proverty. The preliminsry order (Decision
Voo 9830) in the vresent wroceedings denied an emergency in-
cresse in electric retes, aud authorized‘gas rates which would
very with the change In cost o0f oil; e differential of
13¢ per thousend cudic feet for each 10¢ chenge in the price

of 0il per berrel being established os an sutomuiic fecture

in tre ratc, the bese price of oil being {1.70 per varrel.




Since thet date two reductions in gas rates have veen made
mnder this automatic clause, the first. oy Decicion No. 10786,
dated July 25, 1922, and tae second by Decision No. 10891,
dated August 29, 1922. Rates ore at present based mpoa oil
at $1.20 per barrel.

Veluetions of botz gas ond electric properties of
the Compeny ir the Stockton Division were completed snd fLiled
witk the Commission eerly in 1923. Proceeding weas thereupon re-
opened ané hearings keld in Stockton oz Liarch 27th and 28tL,
Yay 24tk and 25th, and July 17th, 18tk srd 19th. On July 19th,
the metter wes suomitted sublect to a further report by the
Commission’s staff on maintenance accounts and the filing of
answering briefs by counsel. Tais report has been made, briefs
" heve been filed and the matter ic ready for decision.
Valugstion.

fwo vsluatione were csuomitted in evidence, oue DY

r. B. Thlendorf for the Cozpany sxnd one by ir. R. M. Vaughan,the

Commission’s Valuation Engineer. Both veluations are based upon

on inventory ncde DY the Compsny and chocked by the Commiesionfs

engineers. Tae inventory Was 0f December 51, 1921, snd in doth
instances trhe pricing wae dono Y aYPlylng average meterial &l
lebhor coste covering tke reriod Zrom January 1, 1912, to Jonuary
1, 1922. The tnit costs were developed from & Toucher analysis
rade Jointly by tre Company'e and tre Commicsion’s engineers and
by comparison of unit costs on other appralsale. .Both‘
valuations include cverheed snd indirect cost percentages &8

' derived by Mr. Veughen in o prior valuation of the Pacific G?s




n S2E o e T wen

The final voluntions wresented diller By

- -

the tousle roported Ior the yays-

os follows:

Zronerties o* «ewto 1 Stotes Gues & Zleetric Co.
Stoekton Division

-

Sxeolusivo of Intoneiblel
iz of 12/31/21

Valuation By Talenéoxrt

Zlectric Denariment LB 434 36
26 72

9
Ces Den-_tmen &

1 093

The Culifornic L : e reised cer~
teln objections %o the veluations ws presented, it belng urged
“ne clectric volustion wes irn reslity, oxcert for certcin
hydro snd stear nlont eguinment, & reproduetion coct esvimnte

based upon %ten yeur cversge prices from 1912 to 1921 xother then

historical remroduetlion cost; thot the over-

e

& Indirect coz gpolied to the veluction without

regord Yo the asetucl expenditures lneurred by tre Company; taet
no alloection of capital to the water Devartment ned been made;
riy congitructed througz operaiing expenses znd
»itel; thet lsbor coste for trensmission line
mouniain &istrict were unressoncbly nigh; ond
cepplied zcod been : ixcrecsed
over vaose 0 the
productlior cost estimetes.
unit costs, it cppezrs Thev, execlusive
wite inciuded in the hydr -electric

structlor, “he veluciior wes based upon ever-




age prices for the ten year period from 1912 to 1921. This
avorage was used, due partly to lack of sufficient records to
determine the prices prior to 1912. It appears to have beern lr.
Vaunghan's judgnent, after comparing the prices determined from
an anslysis of costs actually incurred with very complete Bfuaiee
mede in the Pacific Gas and Electric Company appraisal, ;hat the
price level wused resuited ir & close ayprorximation of the prodbadle
nistorical reproduction costs of the proporties.

A8 to the genersl application, it does not appear
that this conclusion has resulted in sn uﬁreaeonable valﬁation,
but in the particaler imstence of the imericer River flume and
ditch, the applicatioﬁ does not sppear to be entirely justified.
This flume was duilt in 1903, »artly reconetructed in 1912 and en~
larged in 191E. The unit costs allowed in the veluations were
based upon & study of prices peld for material purchased mainly for
maintenance, and give considerable welght to the higher.priceé_pre-
veiling from 1916 to 1921. It does not sppear that the priéeé of
material used in maintepence should be the vesis for en estimate
of tre historicel reyroduction cost, and & deduction ehould be
made of $45,000. from tke basic cost and $64,000s from the total
coet includirng irndirect charges and overheads to corxrect the ap--
praisal to conform to.tha bhistoricel reproduction coste

Tn the appraissl submitted by M¥r. Vaughan, the over—
hesd allowences heve been based uwpon Those found rogssonably
gapplicable to similer vrcpexrty in 6ther cases rether than that
which might be detormined from the sctual cherges msde by the

Western States Gasg ani Eleqtric Company. TIn the charges of the

Compeny, no amount nas beer set up for contingencies and omigsions

which weald be spplicable in the case of an inventory and ayppraisel,

and i1t sppears further that there is some doubt as to correctness




of sctusl segregation of casrges vetween capital and operation in
the Company's sccounts. The overhesd chorges allowed are resson-
2ble cepitel items. Adjvetment fot auy erroreous asccownting
should be made in opereting expense esiimatec.

The Farm Bureau urges thot come segregation of capital
should be made between the Water sxd the Zlectric Departmentis.
From tho evidernce, i1t does not gppear that, as to the property

considered in operation during the year 1923 used herein in mea-

suring the retura to the Company, suy allocatlion should be mede

to the Water dbusiness, vnrovided the earnings frox witer sales

are included as revenue. Some allocction should prodadly be

mede were consideration being given to the investment in the new
21 Dorsdo developmernt which, homever, will not be operative until
1924.

The Fsrm Bureau urxges that the Company ras coarged t0
maintensace and operating expenses'in come instances more or -
less coxplete reconstruction of large units of ite flume and
trensmission lines, snd taat in the wvelustion yresented This éro-
porty is included, and, unless deducted, the Company will be cble
%0 cepitalize plant setually »aid for through raéés. AB YO0 the
flvze, 4T cprears thet no duplication con be considered as exict-
ing in view of the reduction in amownt allowed nerein, énd in
‘view of the further fact thet lumber used in.patching the flume,
which is luxber in excess of the standerd construction, has not
been included in the inventory. The criticism of the trznsmis-
slon and distridution acccunts is based meinly on the tendency of
tae Cdmpany to charge Werk Vo operating éxpenses thet should be
cherged irn part to coplitael andéd in part to depreciation. Chere ie
no evidence waick would justify eny ckange in the valuation fgure
on this accouxrt, but it iz aprarent that further considerstion

should de given ¥0 tris muttexr in its reletion Uo reasonable

Operating expense.




The transmission linee were divided dy Kr. Vaughen be=-

tween mountain linos ond valley lines. A labor cost for mount-
tein 1ine construction was ostimated at twice thet for valley oon~
struction. In tke uwnit cost analysis, freight, hauling and uwn-
loading are included in material costs, leé,ving for lador cost the
cost of distridution of poles Lrom the point of mnlosding, cost of
digging holos and setting poles. Without amestion, & considerable
additionsl cost of labor wonld be expected for mountain construction
owing to cost of dlstribution and »robadle incressed difficulties
due t¢ rock formations, etc. Theo comntry traversed by the trans-
miesion lirnes by the Western States Company is not a8 rough in gen~-
eral as that for wiich tke Commission in tie past hes found an al-
lowance of B50% increase inm labor cost to be reesoncdle. Consid-
ering the evidence, I am ccmvinced that an allowsnce of only 50%
for labor cests over valley line construction should be mede. A
deduction on tris accomnt of $20,649. from the basic costs and
$24,800. from the sppraissl including overkead cocts will be mades
The record showa.tha't great 4iffictlty was experienced
in deriving accurate lsbor costs. Reliable informetion was avallable
for the perind from 1916 to 1921l. It sppeers, that after investi-
gating the costs of construction ss experienced by the Conpany, andl
comparing these coste with the cocte detormined for the came neriod
on tho PeciZfic Gas and Electric systeam, it was concluded that a
roasonable aversge tmit cost for the property of ‘the HWestern States
Company would be represented by a cost 10% higher than the histori-
cel unit costs applied to the Pacific Gas exd Blectric Company prop-
extye. The 10% increase was mede spplicable Zor the purpose of
giving weight to the increased cost of labor for the yesrs 1920 and
1921, which were covered by that invextory snd appmisal of this Com~

pany,but which highor unit costs period was not considerced in commection

-9-




with the Dacific Gas and Slootric Compary appralsul, It appesrs
thet the sllowsnces made were reasontble, =nd that the £inal ap=-
pralsel mude reprecents as close on approxidation as couwld resson~
ably be obtainedqyo0f tae prodbable aistoricel reproduction costs of
the property, &lthough in asctusl figures it iz a reproduction cost

zew dvased on a texn yecr price level.

Water i ggts

The Compeny clealims to own the rights to 150 secoxd feet

of water on the South Fork of the Americusn River, of waich 45 sec- -
ond feet is sublject to o prior xight. Tour exhidbits were present-
oG, caleulated on different bases, leading to & velue for this
vater right. Iz addition the Compeny relies on the tes timony of
Y¥r. Erickson that iis value it close to $450,000. and the testi-~
zony of MYr. Kearn that X nes egreod to.pay $400,000. for
the relezse of the 45 feet now neld by the 21 Dorado Water

Corporstior.

Tre Coxxissiorn hes iz & previous ¢ase tket "if

2 utility claizs a velune for water righﬁs it must sustein ﬁhe bur-

dex of deaonst*auing such value." ' (9 C.R.C. 603). Three oL the
caleulsations subzitted zre based upon production co¢tu &s they are}
as ageinst costs as they wouwld 2e 1f steex power were used or 1% thae
entire ocnergy requirements of tihe Compeny were purcnased from otker
producers. 48 ie usual with such calew.ations, by . slight charge in
the ectimstes ard ecsuzptions upon waick they ere based,they can e
zede %o indicate a negotive value for the water rights. The Comria~
sion hez elweys held that such metkods are unsound. The fourth exhib-
it attempts to skow thet the 3yllesby interests paid $71€,442. xmore Zor
the properties of the american River IZlectric Coxmpany thaa the actusl
physiocul property was wortk as revealed by & valustlion mede nesrly

three years luter. 3y sssuning thatl a portion of this axzount repre=

4




sented going value, the cleim is mode thet £533,000. wes paid for
water rights. In regard to tiis 1913 valustion, upon which we are

aszed in this instance t0 plece relisnce, the Compeny says in ite

brie?, in & discussion or the velue of the American Iiver flume:

Teeodt wiil be noted tozt the 1921 valuation,
which was very carelnlly prepared ard checxed,
Zound grester length for flume and ditch then
d%d the 1913 wslwatiorn, and it may be safely
assured thet the uzder valuing of thils part of
the property in 1913 was due to meny errorsg in
the Workee.o"

Aglde frox the Company's doubtful position in urging &
clain Lor value based upon ar apprsisal which 1t later argues is
wareliable, the acceptance of such & figure would be dsugerously
close to accepting the purchase price pald for the properties in
1911l.

The only other claim waick must be considered is the
contract entered into by the Company Zor the payment to E1 Dorado
weter Corporation for release of the obligation to supply 45 seg-
ord feet above the new power plert. Tre record snowe that this
water is used for irrigation, domestic axd mining nurposes, aund

that 1% has veen the basis Yor the bdullding wp o2 an agricultural
commanity,  T2¢ ho¢S aDA the velle 0I the property of the users
of this water, who ore %the mexbers oL the EZL Dorsdo Water Corpora-~
tion, devend upon this water and it would not de relingulated ox~-
cept upon & payment sufficient t0 replace it by another supply or
oquivalent to the value of tie consuxers’ improvements xow depend=
ext upon it. The right now In question ic that of using for
power purposes water thet is laler released and there 1s no evi-
dence to zkow %that any other use could be m&é; of the water under
this condition, nor that this right could bde disposed of at tke

claimed value.




[

The Comvany nec failed to demenstrate a valume for its
woeter rights or 1o satisfectorily chow their original cost, and
no allowance willi be made herein.

Franchises and Qrganization Expense.

Tae Company's cunnual report chowa that the verious
frenckhises held by the Company have cost $1,794., and this amount
is includec in capital herein. |

The Commission nas always recognized the validity of
claime for orgsnization expemses and swus verying from one-fourth
to one and: one-half percent. of the physical plant velue kave beem .
allowed. In tkis cese there is no direct evidence as to the actuai\ |
excense incurred..although the Cozpany cleims $67,709., this being
one per cent. of ke ﬁhysical valuation. It is urged by the Farm
Buresu that an arbitrary sum chould not be sllowed, due To tﬁe
poseibility of all suek expenses having beon & part of the Byllesby
Conpany services and chargod to operatiom. - Inasmuch &8 the Com~-
pission refuses to recognize the 3Byllesbdy charges, except in re-
letion to the actusl valme receivod, this objection 1s not valide.

Three~quarters of one percent. will De allowed in tke rzte base

for organization expense.

- Devalopment Cost.

The Company claims 3450,000; in cepital as the cost
of developing its electric business, basing ite ¢claim uwpon
the testinony of Mr. Zrickson, of tke Byllesby Company, &nd
r. Alley, an employee of the Westexn States Companye. An
exhioit was introduced celenlating & development cost by two
different methods, voth baced upon tho idea testified to by Xr.
Trickson thet an electric plant should bo on & peying basis in

four or five years. The fLirst method worke back an annusl rate

. S

LR




base from the 1921 valustion cnd shows a deficit of B57,963. at
the end of tre Fifth yesr from tae time of purchese, dased upon
required net esrning for interest and depreciation of 10.5 per
cent. The annual deficit is compounded at 837 interest. Ur.
Johnstone, an Assistant Engizeer of the Commission; presented in
evidence & celculation prepared on the scme theory s& taat present-
ed oy the Compsany, bdut reducing the required eernings £o the more
recsonsble figure of 8%, based upon wst of money.at 6%, and de-
preciation 2t 2. On tais bdasic e surplus is scquired, snd there
is evidently no-showing of setusl loss velow the cost of mone& 2av-
ing been incurred. The second computation by the Company is 2
theoretical study of the cost of %he comstruction and develoymeﬁtl
of & business of this kind based upon & two-yesr construction
period snd & three-yeor development veriod. Tae ftgures therein
are baced largely on hypothedicel estimetes, and cemmnot be said to
even simulete acfual conditions. ir. 4lley testified to the ox-
pense incurred by the Company in 1911 for tié purpose of acquiring.
noew consumers. Ilectiric applisnces were gilven away and houses

were wired free. Inesmuch &s Xr. Zshn testified later'tha tae
cost of thie campaign WO.E caerged to operating expenses, aﬁd dr.
Johnstone hes shown thst the Compsny esrned over 85% for interest
and deprecistion during thic period, this cannot néw be clelmed

es development cost. Xo sllowence ﬁillnbe mede nerein Lfor devel-
opment cost.

Rate Tase. .

Table No. 1 skhows the development of the rate bese for
tke calerndsr yeaxr 1922, '.’.'he claimzs of the COmpa.fny, those of the
Jarm Buresw, and tze rate bese found reasonsble herein'after
& careful considerction of the evidence, =re shown in paralliel

colume. Tre 2d4ditions and betterments for 1922 include an iten

of $687. renorted by Messre. Vnitaxer cnd Johnstone of the Cone

- 13 -




mission’s stelf as deing deductidvle from operating expense

account =51 end ciasrgesvle to ceopital in accounts C-l4 and -15.
An inventory of materials and suppliec 23 of Decanber

Sl, 1921, made in connection with lx. Vaughen's valustion, gives

a figure of 153,251, Tne Compasny's inventory ac of December

31, 1922, shows e velue of l87,300. Mhere is no evidence to

soow waat paxrt of this meterial snhould be allocated t0 the construce
tion depariment, or wkether the smount of materisl on hand is
reasonabie. The aversge percentaze 0¥ fixed capital sllowed

oy the Commicsion for materizls sand zupplies For operatiors, in

five recent electric cases, hes been 1.,4%, This utility has

atl present & grecter proportion of distridution proverty taan
s 2 g

OEH9I UZ1liﬁié§ é@ﬂéi&ére&. i% woui& gppear, under the con~
ditions, thuet 1-3/4% zhould be sufficient in this cssSe, This
saounts to 394,000.

Torking cesh capitel nes beern computed oS one~sixtih
o The Operaling cxpenses reasonably ineurred, exclugive of
purcassoed power, taxes snd insurance, plus one=twellth the
cost ol purchased power. From this hss been deducted one=
fovxrth oL the siante vax scerusl 2or the yeaf.

nTAZLE ¥ 0. I
Rate zuze - Year L Y 2 2,
ITlectric Devartment - :estern states sas & Zlectrie Co. -
souvnd ‘
Parm Reasonahle
comvany Jurean Yerein
Oxganization w07 TO¥. -—= u 40 000,
Prancnizes -—— —— 1l 794.-
Peysical velwe 12/31/21 5 434 369, 4 531 000. 5 272 360.
= 1922 Additions 146 576, 182 580. 182 922,
Less line extension ——— ——— 30 000.
Devosits '
Sub-total 5 648 654, &4 813 580. 45 467 076.

Materials & Supplies 153 252, 96 272, 94 000.
working Capitel 169 998, 50 260. 71 956.
Tevelopment Cost 450 000, ——— ———
Waver Rights 450 000, — ——

Totvael Rate Zase yo 871 904, wée 900 112, Vok,

\
~14m




:

' Since the submission of this proceeding, IThere has

become avsailable the operating statemonts of the Coﬁpany to-

~ gether with statexents of 2dditions and bvetterments for the yeer

1923. In view of this furtker information which, in sccordance

‘ witp the uwnderstanding at the proceedirg, may be considered by
‘ the Cormission, it appears adviseble thet the year 1923 Dbe used
a5 o basis for determimingthe return and reasona‘oleneaé of rates
of tails Cbmpany rather than the yoer 1922. Adding to the Tate
base Tor 1922, set fortk sbove, one~half the reasonabdle additions

and betterments in 1923, the rate base for the year 1923 is found
to be as set forth in Table No. 2 below. |

TABLE Ne. 2

“Rate Bese for the Year 1 92 3 .

Blectrical Depertment - Stockton division

Wecstorn States Gas and Electric Coe.

Organization : $ 40 000.
Franchises 1 79.
Physicsl Property 12/31/21 5 272 360.
Additions arnd Betterments 1922 360 84d4.
Ono-talf Additions and Bettexrments 1923 419 347.
Tege line extension deposits 30 000.

Sub~-total . 6 069 345.
Material and Suppllcs 102 000.
Working Cash Capital 74 000.

Totsl Rate 3sse - $ 6 245 345.

\l | " ==000== "

Depreciation.

" yr. Paul Thelen bhas msade s study, for the Commission,
of the ressonsdle depreciation regquirementa of both tke gas and
electric departments. Bascd upo:;. the $5,259;l974 of depreciable
elactric property shown in lir. faugh.a.n‘s valuation of Dec. 31,
1921, lMr. Thelen calculates an anmuity of $97,714.66 and & reserve
of $1,366,905. as of June 30, 1923. The csleulation of anmuity is
made on the 6%. sinking fand method and aversges approximately 1.86%.

-1 5 | -




Notwithstanding thet ellowsnces in excess of this percentage
have beon used in previous rate caseg, the Company had credited
t0 this reserve up to December 31, 1922, only &780,000, for its
entire system.  Qotel charges against this reserve to December
21, 1922, were 290,135.88 of whick $162,243,62 were for the
Stockton Divicion. While it must be horme in mind that the
vesie Lor former allowsnce:s by the Commission and scervels by
the Compuny are rodicslly changed by resson 0¥ trhe present
veluation, it is ovideat that the Company hes insdequste roserves
Yack 0of its property, and thet it chould be reouired to make
come sacrifices to build up this deficiency. Ressonshle re-
quirements will be made in the order herein.
A groat Gesl of testimony has been teken regording

Tthe practice of the Company in allocating the cdst of replsace-
ments between dépreciation gnd meintenance. lir. Thelen's
srxuities have been computed according to the staﬁdard nractice

or the Commicssion, and should be changed only in such perticunlars

85 8re Wevoidable wher consideration is taken of fixed sccount—

iog methodz.  Waere possible, discrepancies and duplications
will be adjusted in operating oxnenses.

Depreciatioﬁ on antomobiles iz fully covered by
churges to operating expenses, &8 18 also the replacement of
small tools. The agnpnuities for these items con be deduected.
The actual charges egainst the reserve for the replacement of
neters and treamsformers have teen less by ZLexr Then the annvities
set up by lir. Trelen, This iz pertislly sccounted Lor by the
foct that naterial only is retired =nd also by the possibility
that auwer of this equipment is ctill relatively new, iloreover
thore have been no radical changes in desgign during recent years.
Thece snnuitiecs will be left unchanged for the present, but the
Company will be expocted in the future to retire the labor of
installetion, =c originally capitalized, es well es the materisl

itself.




Trese deductions, together witkh chouges resulilng from
the altered wvalustion Ligures, 1ead to & rovised annuity of
V8~.500. on property as of Dccomber 2L, 1921, $85,500. on the
sverage coplitel for the year 1922, and &92,590. for tho aversge
canital for 1933.. Tae e;timame of acerued dqpre;;ation on June
30; 1923, for the aversge copital for 1923 is similorly revised
to 41,240,000.

Qperstine TXponse.

. The cetual opercting expenses incurred during the yeers
1912 %o 1922, inclusive, are & vort of the record in *tais pro-
Ceeding. «re sobastone ncde & study of these expenses for tae
Connission, and cubzitted in evidence revised figures for a normsl
yeoxr, baged upon 1922 conditions, ond &lso an estimatelfof tho-
yeer ending June 20, 1924. The Foxm Burecu, &g o part of ite
brief, hes 3135 submitved an estimete of recsoneble expenses for
the year 1922. There 1s now avaeiladble zciual records of revenuos

>

&nd exyenses for the yeor 1927.
heretoloxe

conditioxnc

ness of existing retecs Trlc waouga the opersting

condatvions w11 materitlly change in 1924 gs for sc produetion

of power is concerned. The eviderce indicstes, however, +act

the genersl effect of tke change waick Will oceur by reason of

the completion of the I1 Dorcdo plext will ot lecst temporarily

tond to increese, rother taen Yo decrewse tie cost of power. . The

enelysis of opersting expenses will include hok “ue year 1922

-

cnd the yesxr 1923.

It 15 ovident from the testimony thet some sdjusiment:
must bo made Lin ewpenditures cetually reported 7 the Company. as
Sore dccourts convalin expenditures waick wounld not oceryr under

pormal conditlons. laintercnee charges mnst clso be ncrmonized

-17 -




with the depreciation anmuities herein reguired. ‘Idble No. 3
sets forth the reported overating expenses for the yearslo2Z and
1923, and the revised estimates of expenses for these years which,
from the evidence in this proceeding, are found reasonably charge-
able to operating expenses in the determination of the rates,

Production expenses nave been revised to reflect the
present rates for power purchased, and to eliminate all but one
year's charge for rental of federal lands. 01l éosts to the steam
plant have been coﬁpuxed upon the present price of oil pald by this
Company. No change has been made in the maintenonce cost of the
Amexican River Power Plant flume, as it is evident that this struct-
ure is nesring the end of its useful life, and the very high cost of
repairs is not likely to decrease until the fimme is renewéd. .Trana-
-mission expenses have veen reduced somewhat in the saccount "Inspecte
lon apd Patrolling,” and the sccount "Repairs to Overhead Trsnsmis-
sion System™ has been reduced by an amount reported dy Mr, Whitaker
and Mr, Johnstone as covering reconstruction work improperly charged
to operstion, TUnder distribution expense the accounts "Repairs to
overhesd distridution lines™ and "Repalrs to street lighting system™
have Deen adjusted in a 1ike manner,

A large part of the testimony in this case concerns the
"Byllesby Operating Fee,” 2 charge made by the Byllesby Enginaering
and Manzgenent corporatién of 2%% of the gross revenue of the Com-
rany for supervision and management. The larger portion of the

evidence presented by the Stociton Merchants Association bears on

this subject, and the brief of its Attorney is largely direcfed to
urging that the charge should be entirely deducted. The Fsrm
Bureau reaches the conclusion that 2 lump sum of 315,000,000 would

be a sufficient allowance., Two exhibits dealing with this




matter were presented by tho Commissiqnfe Engineoring Depart-
ment. One oxhibit compared tho general and commercial oxpondos

of the Western States Company with those of other Celifornia util-
ities, and the socond reduced the amount of tris fee from 2%

to 2%‘01 the gross rovonwe of the Company baced on & conslderation
of its possible value. Tae Company hes introduced five volumin~
ous exhibits in en attemot to justify the crerge, and much of its
brief ic devoted to the sSame purpose. It would be useless to at-
tompt to review rerein all of this testimony. To 2 lerge extent
the claims of tae Company are of a general nature, end it is avpar-
ent that the determinetion of the reasonsblenesg of thie charge is
a Qifficult task. It does not appear thﬁt the Commission con ac~
copt the bacis of allowing & percexntage 0f gross revenue &g tue
charge to opexsiing expenses. On this besis changes in rates
would result in changes in this charge without any comparable
cnonge in the value of the services rendered. The comparigdn of
adminictrating costs of this and other companies cannot vYe strict-
1y relied upon as & neasure, &l least wnless full consideration
oon be given to the value of the services renderod. While all
Californie mtilities keep their books according to 2 prescrived
classification of accounts, tae intervretation of the classifica-
tion by different accowntants lesds 1o & verying segregation,which
throwe an element of uncertainty aboax eny such comparison. The
Byllesby Zugineering and Yansgement Corporation receives from the
Western States Company 23% of the groSS revemus &8 & manager-‘

181 fee, and in sddition, the Company maintains a local general
staf? and a local genmersl manager who receives & salsry consider-
ably in excess of that generally peid to locel division menagers DY
other vtilities. I am convinced that the locsl Company‘s expenses
are unroasonavle and that & duplication exists to the éixenx that

the Company is peying & managerial fee and in addition

=19-




the salary ol a high-priced general mansger. If Byllesdy Corp-
orgtion were to pay the salary of the local Gexoral Namager out of
its fee and not charge it to the local Company, the resultant
snount for generel and commerciel expenses would be reasonshble as
compared with the cost to other utilities, and the total cost under
these conditions would represext an amount not in excess of a
probeble fair velue of the services which it appears are rendered.
I conclude from the consideretion of “he entire ovidence that an
allowance of 539,000. for genersl officers' sslaries in the Zlectric
Department, and $12,000. for the same account in the Ges Depertment
for the year 1922 and a comparsble amount for the yeaxr 1923 is
resconable.

Certain slight deductions.in miscellaneous genceral ex-
pensos and injuries end damages nave been made to exclude those
not roasonably ckargeable Yo operating expenses. In accoxrdonce
with recent Decislions of this Coumission, Tedersl Income Tax is
included as an operstving expense, but boxnd couwpon tux has been
deducted.

2everue and Rete of Return.

The gross revemue in 1922 from eleciric operations was

91,523,080, ard in 1923 $1,666,026., ineludirg miscellaneouns oper-

ating revenuwes of 37,564. and $10,368., respectively. The Conmpany
reports s reduction from this eomount duwe to non-operstive revenues
of $513. in 1922 and $2,231. in 1823. In Decision 0.8459

(19 C.2.C. 153) the Commission called sttention to the‘fact that
the Conpeany 13 not cherging the Iull permitted rate for municipal
street lighting and recommended tzat the reported revenue be in-
creased by the amount of the uwnderocnsree. This amounted %o
$10,893.00 ir 1922 and $11,635.00 ir 1923.

In discussiang the fact +hat no ocszpital had




been allocated to the Water Department, it was stated that the
revenue Of this department should be considered in a rate ¢ase.

The water revenue derived in 1922 is reported by the Company to

be 816,852. and in 1923 £12,776. The total figure for revenmue

usod herein will de, therefore, $1,550,312. for 1922 and $1,688,206.
for 1923. The rovenues actually derived Zrom electric rates, in-
¢luding the surcharge on municipal lighting, waick was not collected,
were $1,525,896. and $1,665,062. respectively.

The Company acke that it ve permitted o esrn an 8% re-
turn whilo both opposing counsel contend that 72% 18 sufficient
with the inclusion of Federsl Income Tex in opefating expenses.
Tois figure is based on a Supreme Couxrt decision in whick a 734
roturn wae held to be nonconfiscatory. The Commission should'not
?ix & rate for this Company which will yield a revenue that will
Just barely escape the test of confiscation. The Company is en-
gagod in construction work and development of concideradble magni-
tude. There is an obligation upon it to coatinuve to adequately
serve and upon the pudblic to pay & ressonable and fair compensa-
tion for thoe cservice the Commany renders. There has been 1o
eriticism of the mannet in which its consumext are belng serxrved
and there can be no doubt that ar adequate return should be
earned. Tae ¢ost of meney to the Vestern States Company hae
boen found to be 6.74% on securities outstanding July 15, 1923.
With this in mind, and considering the service rendered, a re-
turn approximating 8% on the rate bace must be considered reas-
onable, provided the resultant rates are not too high. The
present rates will, on the revised basis shown in Table No. 3 .

for 1922 and 1923, net the Company spproximately 9 per ceat.




i
,H

<
-

R

AT
wimhend bt sttt

AXD

DI A DT

o b v B ol 't st 4 by

T -”TSE‘S

=ne, WEST

oy

e ¥

SPATZES CaS AND

SIECIRIC CO.

Revenue Ixisting Rates.

Zloctric Rovexnuve
Liscelianeous revenue

Total Gross Ixncone

2roduction Ixpexses
Traxsxission
Distribation
Commereaial |
General

3 X3 2

Reviged %o

Qotsl Operating Zxpensedl,035,874

Depreciztion Require-
- mexnts
Totxd

KXot for returrn
Zate Zuse

Percert return ecrned

Zaported normael dasis

192 2923 1922 1923
31,515,002 51,653,427 $1,525,8%5 41,865,062
24,929 25,375 24,418 23,144
53,529,932 $1,675,802 £1,550,312 £$1,588,206
& 316,717 L 521,095 L 508,800 ¢ 528,795
39,090 59,507 19,890 34,000
136,828 157,462 120,268 135,000
304,141 5231779 270,537 290,268
31,128,061 3 957,983 £1,034,281
854500 92,500
31,043,483 31,126,781
3 506,829 § 561,425
55,633,032 264245,345
9% 9%

e W




Zlectric Rates,

The electric rates of the Westerz States Gas gzd Zleotw
ric Compeny consist oX two goeneral lighting rates, one spplicable
to the City of Stockton snd one to the territory served outside

of tast city - 2 sign lighting rate, a coxbinatic ¢ooxing and

2oating rate and Iive power schedules, togetiaer with specisl con=

tracts and rates Zor street ligoting and for certain large consune
ers., The territory served by tiae Vestern States Gas and Zlectric
Compaxy is pracitically surrounded oy territory served by the Pacific
as azd Zlectric Cox zpany axd Grest Western Power Coxpsany, sud the

conditions of sexrvice ere Irn general the same.  Western States
Company urges concileration oY the Commission to the necessity of xak-
ing effective on itz systexm the rates whick this Commissién has found
Just oand ressonsble Ifor service suppliéa by larger utilitlies serving
similer sad adjacert territory. LAlthough tae two s&stems are not
in direct-competition, 1%t {8 apperent thet s notentiél competitio“
exists, requiring the Coxzpany to neet t;é rates oX the l&rger compan—
iea for lerge indusirisl vower service waere the scme are ;ower. axd
it would eppear, unless ilzporitasxzt reascens exist to the contrary, that
the rates in Stockton end vicinity for industrial ypower sexrvice to
bota large and sxmall consumers srhould de the same as in adjacent coze-
xunities provided this does 2ct result in either too 2igh or too low
8 return. The modilication will incregse somevhat certain consume
erz, bdut the genernl result will be & reduction of the revenune ree-
celved Zrom tais service.

| Tae sgricultural rates of the Westexrn States Compary are
in general lower than those found recsoneable on the Decilic Gas and
Zlectric and Grewt Vestern SyctemS. - Tafs nhas beexn due ©o
former coxpetition with Oro Zlectric Corporstion wnd the lesser

incresses nusde during poriod of 2igk prices ard to the




low minimum charges spolicable. - The territory corved ils generally
comparable, ond altrough the appiication of the rates Jound
reasonable zor sgricultursel service on tae larger systems Will
increase somewzat the bille of o considerable number oFf consumers,
it i gpperent from s general study of the matter thet the rates
of tne Western Staves Cémpany hove been wnreassonably low for this
cervice, and trot an adjustment should be made. It would sppear
that it 1s just et thic vime to make effective rates fLor in=-
dustriasl and gsgricultursl power on the Wectern States tyctem
equivalent to those reretofore found reasonable on Paclific Ges
end Zlecvric Comnany systen. Tre Compeny should place consumers
now on speciel contraseve Zor industrial power service on the
schedules found roeaconsble hérein. A schedﬁle will DPe fixed.for
allway sexvice now supvlied by the Company. The lzgating
rates, I £ind, saould be modified to more nearly comform to tk
rates for comparable territery of the ot ther systeme. The ‘ap=-
plication 0f the rotes Zixed nerein will reduce the total zwoss

revenue of the Companye.

-

GAS DIEPARTLENT

weny of the conclusions reackhed in the discussion of
the Blectric Department will zlso be appliceble o tke Gaé
Dopertment. Trus tae deduction from devrecistion of the
sanuitics on satomobiles, cmall tools, hove also been carriod out
irn thls Degsertment without further dizcuesion, og kuve 2lgo The
omigeion of developmen®t cocts anmd the cdjusiment of Ceneral

Sxoenses covering tiae 3yllesby charge snd general costs of nancge=

cent,
Rate Zase

ir, Vaughan'e veluctioz gives a totel of §$2,005,514.
for vae paysicsl nroperty azc of December 3L, 1981, The net ade
ditions snd bettorments for the year 1922 were $157,14%. leading
to & total as of December 3L, 1922 of 32,162,663, To obtain.

-24-




the average cspitsl for 1923, there is added to the above smount
ore~palf of the additiozs gnd betterments Ior the yesr 1923, or
991,227, making & figure Lor the averago caplital Tox 1923 of

$2,253,890.. The rate bage will then be as follows:

Rate Buase - 1923. : -

Gas Devartment - Western Stutes Gus and Zlactric Coe

Average Capiﬁal'6/30/23 | - $2,253,890
Ugterial and Supplies ) . 43,490
Working Cash Capitsal 22,630

Sth-total . ’ . $4,220,010
Organization S 15,000
Less concumers' extension deposits o =3 2500

Total 2\te Bese K | MM%

Yaterisl and supplies huve been token as 2% of fixed cap-
tel gnd the workirg cash c¢apitsl coxmputed as was done Lor the Zlect-
ric Depsrimernt.

Deigeciation.

The total ¢ “uity-computed by Mr. Theler Zor the‘Gas PLo=-
pertieé is 339,426.'on sn amount oL depreéi&ble vroperty totalliﬁg
51,902,416, This elilowence Shonld be reduced to exciude tools and
automoblile depreciation, cnd the rate on Services shaould Te reduced.
The sxnuilty based on Deccmver 31, 1921 property skould be £32,00C,
and *or the property included in the rate base for 1923, {36,000
he accrued depreciation which should Bo'ropresentod in & reserve
es of Jwae 30, 1923, is estimated as $500,000, exclusive of sutomo-

tile and tools.

Operating Zxpenses axd Zevenue.

‘ A very complete uxulysisz of the gae operating expenses
has been presented in evidence dy ir. lascer, the Commission’s Gas
Zngineer. Tre comparative uritc developed in this study indicate
thet the operating cosis Lncurred by tho Company sre ressonxble axd
its opereiion sfficient. - The only adlustzment that zeed be mude iz
the setual expense reported Is iz the uccomats "Jglsriss of Gensrsl
0fLficers,” "Cthor general expensec” anld the omigssion of boxrd coupon

tex,




TABLE NO. 4

Operating Exponsce and Revemue Iox
Normal Yenrx

Based noon year ending Dec. 31, 1923.

Gas Departauent, Western Stetes Gas and Electric Co.-

Roveonue existing rates
Oporating Revenue ¢ 488,165,
Miscellaneouns Revonuo 1,964,

Total $ 490,129,

Production EBxpenses S 139,020.
Distribution Zxpenses ~ 39,065,
Commercial Experses ‘ 16,996,

General Expenses ané Texes 101,900.

Total Operating Expenses $ 296,981,
Devprocistion Regquirenments 36,000.
Total ¢ 332,981,

Net for Return - $ 167,148.

Percent return earned : 6475

Sales M Cubic Feet 447,245,
Average rate earzed per M. Cubic Feet ¢ 1,09




The groce oparating rovodunc L£or tho yanrg anding
Decomper 1, 1922 ond Deocembor 41, 1923 were 469,382, uéﬁ
w488,L165., recpectively. Table Lo. 4 sots forta the figures
ucoed boreln Lor Operutling oxXpeniel nad rovenues us found repcon-
lee for trho yoar 1923, and chows thet during the yoaxr 1923 the
Company, on tzis basic, would heve earred a ieturn on ites rate
base 0f 6.75%. imile thls figure is besed upon the actucl
opersting conditions during the year 1923, there ic no reason to
boliove tant the future operations will ‘increace the net esrnings.
In fect, at the present timo, oil prices have incressed 40¢

per bbl., and were thic increcce aspplicable to 01l purchused by
this Company the present rates wonld sutometicelly de increase&
by 6¢ per 1000 cubic Zeet to offzet the increased cost of fuel
oil reszulting. Western States Comparny has, nowever, been fore~
sighted ard obtained & contract wkich continues for approximately

two years at the price in coffect prlor to the recent increases in

oil.
Mhe present rates Tor gas in Stocklon are as Zfollows:
First . 25,000 cu.ft.per meter per month 51.10 ver il. Cu.Ft.
mem 25,000 " 24 " " 14 " .95 YY 24 2 n
n 35,000 n n ke " 114 " .90 " " " ﬂ
r; 25 R OOO ll! W ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ ﬁ . 80 ™ " " "
r; 25'000 n ﬂ '-' 2] w v .70 n ” m "
All over 150,000 ™ "™ 7" " " " W85 T v T

Minimum cherge: 85¢ per meter per morih.

A study of the consumption of ges in Stockton reveals
that 95 per cont. 0f the conzumors wse less than 25000 cubic

feet por'month;‘and, consequently, their wse lies withizn the

, s g
s e A

PRIy N




firet dlock of the cchedule. Iinedy mer cent of the consuzers
use lecs vhsn 10,000 cubic feet nmer monta. The nrecent rate
s¥ruciure, therefore, L5 practicelly o sitroight cozmmodity charge,
end does not vend to encoursge the use of large guaniities of
gec or chorge to small users their equitchle part of the costs.
& comporison ¢f the raotes in Stocktor witz oze found reasomsble
by the Commiszsion for Frosno, San Jose, znd 3scremento, vefy
coxparable citles, Indicstes thot the presernt average rates in
Stocxton are epproximotely S cents per 1000 cudble feet less,

for tke sccme 0il price conditions, than the rates in these otker

communities. Iz view Qi the presert low return esrned by the

Geg Department of +tais Compeony, the comparatively low rotes in

offect, snd the f2et vhet the Compary hes obtoined ot tals time
& fevorsble contract for oil, it sppesrs +that the Company iz
exnvitled to share in the savings resulting from its foresigat
&nc o earn & Somewhet higher gemexol rete of return. The
rotves herein fixed zoro modifled to more equitedly 2ivide the
cherges Lor gas service md 10 increase the net return of the

~ - "GO Ta e v e o & - >

Compeny on  tae 1923 basis Yo cpproximstely 73 per cent.

I recomzend tihe followinz form of Order:

ORDE:

Western Stetes Gas ond Zlectric Compary heving applied
- in epplicetion XNo. 6886 Zor on increase in electric roies, o

retition of interventior haoving been Filed +hersin requesting &

roduction in gas mnd olectric rates, znéd the Commission having
instituted & proceeding on its own motion, Cese 1684, for +he
detormim: ¢ion of reasonsble ges rotes in the City of Stockton
nosrings hoving boen hold, +tho metiters submitied, and row veing
reedy for decicion, the Jeilroed qOmmission reredy finds =g & feet
thot tme gos snd electric rates of the Westernm States Gas md

Sloctric Compony, in its Stockton Division, ore not just end

reasonavle rstes i r &2 taey differ from tze rates herein




ectabliched.

Bosing itz oxder on the foregoing lindings of fact and
on the Tindings of fLoct conteined in the opinion vhich precedes
tals Qrder,

IT IS ZERERY ORDEZRZD, taut =

(1) Vestern Sistes Gas and Bleciric COmﬁany be snd 1g here-

by auﬁhérized ﬁo charge and collect irn its Stockton division,
effoctive for =ll regular motex readings telexn on ond after the
fifteonth day of April. 1924, the schodules of rates Lor electricity
cot fortz in Zxaibit "a" and the zchedule of rstes for gas set
forta in Zxhidit "BT, sold exhidite being attached hereto md
rede o part hereof;‘

(2) TVestern Stetec Gas &nd Ileetric Coxmpaxy present o

tals Commission on or belore the first doy of Xay, 1924, = com-

savicfectory o tre Comxission, for building
up oxd meintalining reserve Iox ccerued depreciation to comform
to the snnuities =nd reserves set fortz in the opinion herein:
(3) Western Ststes Cas and EZlectric Compsny f£ile with the
Commisslion or or before lLarch 20, 1924, the gus wnd électric

schedules zerolin zuthorized.

The forezoing owinion end orxder &re heredy approved and
ordered filed os he opixnion and oxrder ¢f the Railroad Cormission
of the Stave o Co ;ifornAa.

Dated =t 32 nelsee, Celifomis,

this d
Vhrmr —9%. ‘ %*w

ﬁ)Am:zaifigiiauc%if
Z&'ﬁz‘ﬁ

Coxmissioners.







SLEIZIT A"

SCEEDTLE -1,

SNEZRAL LIGETING SIRVICE:

Adppiicable To generzl domestic =nd commercisl lighting
gservice, Ilncluding household spplisnces =nd single pheose ser-

vice t0 motor losds not o exceed 3 Z.P. capacity.

TERRT TORY:
Appliecable %0 tho City of Stockion wnd surrounding
suburbe.

RATS:
Grose

irst 50 IVNE per meter per Mo. 8¢
xoxt 150 mw 44 144 115 ) ¢
Fext 80 " ™ % n oa

Next 2000 " v M = w
411 over 3000 " m oo

MINIMTY, CEARGE:

$1.00 por zoter per monta.

SZECIAL CONDITIONS:

(1) The net rate iz effective providing the bill for ser-
vice is paid on or before tae Tenth deoy after presentation; other-
wise the gross rate is effective. '

(2) Single phese movors of s=n aggregete capacity of 3 E.P.
or less may recelve service or mgy de combined with general light-
ing service under this sczedule of rates at trhe option of the oon-
sumey, provided in case 0f combinatioz service ths Votal energy is

suppllied through one meter.




SCE=EDUIE LI-2.

UL LIGCETING SZRVICE:

Applicsble to geonersl domestic snd commercial lighting
gervice includirg tousenold appliances =2xnd single phase service

to motor loads not %o exceed 3 H.P. capacity.

TERRITORY:
Applicable t0 Stociktor Divisiorn excepting the City of
Stocizton and swrrounding suburbds and including Lodi, Galt, Florxin,

31k Grove, Placerville, Camino, etc.

2478
Mrst 10 KW= or less per meter per month - $1.00
Toxt 40 " per meter per month = Bg'pef XWE
Next 15 =~ " « m  » 6f * ®
oxct 800 % + m  a  a 5/ + .
Next 2000 * n* & m w af v w

A1l over 3000 ¢ ® " " n 33y " on

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(é)yéingle pasce motdrs ¢f a capacity of 3 E.P. or less
mey receive service or may be combined witk general lighting ser-
vice under this schedule of retes at the option of the consumer;
provided tkhet, in case of combinatior service tkhe total energy is
supplied tirough one meter.

The mirimuwm cherge applicabie to trois combination ser-

vice is only thet mirizum charge as set forth above.




SCEEDUIE Le=Z

STREST and ZIGEWAY LIGZTING:

Apnlicovle to service for streev, highway snd other
public outdoor lighting instellations, using bracket, mast arm,
or center suspension construction, end supplilied from owerhead

lines, where the coumpany owas srd meinteins the entire equipment.

TERRITORY:

Applicable to entire Stocizton Divisioun.

RATE:
Reduction for
Zonthly charge each hour, ro-
yer lamp duction in
Loamp Ratine 4l1]l night service. nightly service.
¥ultiple Lamps 25 Watts $ <95 1¢
« 40 " 1.25 2f.
50 ” 1445 3¢
60 " 1.70 3¢
75* " 2.00* 4
100* " 2.50* 5¢
150* 3.20* 7¢
200% ¢ 3.75* 124
300* o 4.40% 13¢
500* T 5.40% 20¢
Sexies Lamps 60 Candle 1.0 b74
0 Poger 1.65 5
g N
100* 7 1.75% 4f
250 " 3.20% ¢
400* ¢ 4405 12¢

* Includes & refractor. 4 aiffusing globe, speciel highway
reflectér. or‘equivalent special reflector will be supplied on Te-
quest. A4 deduction of 15 cents ver xonth will ve mede Ior each
laxp not equipred with refrector, diffusing globe or special re-

flector.

For vthe purpose of caleunlating retes for less than all-
night service, 1%t will be assumed that the average hour of turning
off all-night service iz 5:30 4A.kK. sznd the average asurs nightly

Sexrvice are:

C- ‘e P
< 32 = R




SCZZDULE L=3 Cont’d.

All-night service (4000 zours per yesr) 1l nours per night

Yoonligat service (2240 houxs per yesr) 6 hours per night

Mdnight service (2000 hours per yeex) 5% hours per night




SCEZDTIE L-4

ASTREET and HIGEWSY LIGETING:

Applicable to street and nighwey sud other public out-
door lighting installations using electroliers or orngmental

loxe wosts supplied from underground lines.

TER2ITCRY:

Applicadle in the City of Stockton, to inmetallations of

10 electroliers or less.

m2: (A} The Company to install, maintain and own the entire
souiypment.

54 .33 per electrolier per monik.

(B) Concumer to ovm equivment but Commwany to bo respon-
slble For all maintenance and replacemonts.

$3.20 per electrolier per month.

SZECIAL CONDITIONS:

(1) Zlectroliers used to render sexrvice uader tais
schedule will be reguired to conform to standard equiyment al-~
ready Iinstalled.

(2) The above schodulos gpply to midnight service.

In cacse sorvice is desired beyond midnight an adddtlional charge
will be mgde on the basis o0f 40 cents per mont:z per rated kilo-
watt of lomp losd comnected for each nour durned after midnight.
Service beyond midnight will not be rendered oxcept when possible

0 do g0 on complete circuits.




¥l ey -
SCEZDULE C=1

okl DT OTITRIAMTNIA A e N YA AN M TSy "
oo AL :...:...-z.'...\rcr vOOﬂ..u « CO.....::..- -ICI\ SAZVLICE

appilceble 0 genersl domestic wnd commercisl heoting,

FOPRCAVNY

cooking end/or weter hesting service, end to combinaiion lighting

recting, cockingz coxd/or woter keating service. Schedule 2:1

i

rote Tor commercicl hecting end cooking installe-

erxtire Svocxkton Division.

(L) Eeotinrz, Cookinz gxd/ox water hestinr sersice

First 150 ZWE per meter per month  3.5¢ per IWE
all over 150 ™ ¢ A " " 2.0 ™ "

(B) Combinztion liwhiine, vit: hect né, o o0xing
- G04/OT TRIEr Nealing fewries

Flrot 30 IWE per meter per montk  (x)
Jext 20 " 1 " 3.5¢ per XWE
ALl ovor 180 ™ A " b " z " "

(x) Coerge for fizet 30 XWE .t effective lighting rate.

For residences fluts or cpartments of more ther eight

rooms 5 XNE for ezch sdditionel room will de cdded 4o the First

bloekx of IO ZiE.

JINIWUL CEARGE:

Firet 7 ZW or less of heating, cooking sund/or wotexr
heating capecdh ty, w000 ver month
Over 7 XW of heating, cooking and/or weter heating
capsclty, v.50 per LW per month.
Woen the consumer signs o contract for cervice for a
reriod of one year the minimum cherges will be made sceuxmlatve
for tae service year. Tue zmirimum cacrges are paysble in zonthly
installments wntll such time 23 the accummlctive energy charges

equal the saruwel minimum charge.

- 35 -




SCEEDUIE-C-1 Cont'd.

SFECIAL COXDITIONS:

(a) Service will normslly de 110/220 volt three wire alter.
nasting cufrent. |

(b) Yinimuw ckerges sre besed or the totel active comnmected
102 of hesting, cooking sud waber hecting cspacity walch msy be
gonrected &t any one vime. _

Yo cddisionel minimum charge will be made Lor lighting
.service in case of combinstion sexrvice. .

(¢) Rote () eppiies orly whers the consumer Lrs talle ond
uses cooking. reating snd/or woiter heeting tpnlicnces otzer than
lampn socxet devices of ot lesst 2 XW cepuclty for residences, fleats
or eperiments of 8 roome or less wnd 5 IW Zor residexces, Llats and

sportments of 9 rooms or mo

g

(&) Bata rooms, rells axd cellsrs cre not classified cs
rooms.

‘(o) Comze cted lood W1l de “okex o8 “he nome plate rating
of s11 hestingz wnd cooking epperatus permemently comnected end
waich moy be conmected a% any one fme coxputed to the necrest one-
sonthr of o kilowntt 2nd in 2o case less thex 2 M. L1l oguipment
cooumed a8 opereting at 1007 nower foctor.

(£) Single phase power service (5 Z.2. or less) mey be com-
nined undér swie eshadule 4n which coce esch horsepower of connected
lood enoll De coxncldered eguivalent 4“0 one xilowctt of conm cted

logd In determining the mininur C2erg5oe .

0
<




7
K

GERIERAL INDUSTRIAL ROVER SZRVICI:

Lnmliccbie %o genercl comzercicl cad industrisl powef
service, cnd 1o commercicl hecting and cooking service oxd rec- 
tifler servico. Alterancting current sorvice will be zsupplied ot
any stonderd voltoge from 110 to 2200 velis oo mey be requested
by the concume¥. D.C. service msy bo cbisined wacn availodle at

the voltuze i cvailuble. Schedule 2-2 Ls optionel with tzis

Lrnllicable to entire Stockton Division.

Zote mer Iwh., for Nontply Conswmtions of

let 50 Zmh. Next 50 Xwrne. Next 150 Zwh. All Over

HeZe of = - ) 250 Zwh
Comnected Losd rexr Zfe Zer H.P. rer Zole vor H.B.
2«9 a2 40¢ 2.1¢ 1.3 2
10 - 24 " Seb 2.0 1.g¢ ' .9¢
25 <« 49 v Jel 1e9 l.1 8
50 - 99 v 2.6 1.7 L.l T
100 - 249 n 2.3 1.5 1.0 o7
250 = 499 " 2eL 1.3 9 .65
500 - 9% ¢ 2.0 12 o9 —
1000 « 2499 "7 1.9 lel o9 o5
2500 -« over " 1.8 1.0 9 -6

3

MININTLE CEARGE:

Tirst 50 Z.P. of compcted loed, $1.00 per h.p. por
monta, but in 1o cosze Less than $2.00 per monta.

A11 ovwer 50 Z.P. 0f comvected Loed, 65¢ poxr h.p. per
monta.

A% the roguest of trzo consumer snd wpon the exescution
of ¢ contraet for & term of at lezst one yesr the mirnimum dzrge

will be mede accumulative over & 12 month periode.

- 37 -

. -
.
s Nt N




SCESDULE 2-1 Cont'd,

DIRACT CURRENT SERVICE:

DaC. sorviece waen Ffurnished will bde rendered under the
above rates increcsed % cent poer Z.W.Z. DsC. service msy orly be

¢oteined where cvallable.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage:

Tris schedule of rates wLll epply to service rendexred at

any stenderd volitege at toe option of the consumer. 4ll recessery
transformers to obtain suckh voltege will be supplied, owned and
mairntained by tie company.

{(b) dexioum Demand:

Tre shove rates and minimum chorges msy at the option of
the consumer be based on tke h.p. 0f measured maximum demsnd in-
stead of hepe of conrected lozd, in walich csse thé hope 0f demand
on which %he rstes end minimum cherges will be based will not be
less thon 30% of tre comnected losd, ond the minimum charge will
00% be 1888 %han 330 00 per monte.

The maximum demend in sny morik Will de the sverage BaDe
input (746 watis oquiva;ant) indiéa;ca or recordod by instruﬁants
0 be supplied, owned cxnd méintaincd 27 the Compony ond ot the
Company’s expense uwpon the consumer's premises adfscert to the watt
hour meters, in the Zifteen minute intervel In which the consump—~
tion of electric exergy is more Umn In any othex 2ifteen minute
intervel in the month Zfor Installetion of less than 750 h.p. snd
& 30 xinute interval for larger size.installation or 2t the ontion
of the Compsuy the meximmr dexond msy e detornined by‘tesﬁ,

In %ne case of hoists, elevators, wolding meckines, fur-

2eces snd otirer installatiorns waere the energy demend is inter-

ttent or cubjeet vo violent fluctuetiors, the Company may hase

- 38 -




SCEEDULE P-1 Cont'd.

t0 consumer's maxizarm demsnd upon 2 five mirute interval instead
of o fifteen or thirty minute intervel. :

Demands for instelletions in excess of 750 h.pe of
connectod 1osd occuring between the houxs of 11:00 P.le oxnd 6:00
Aeilse 02 the following day will not be considered iz computing
chorges under thié Schedule.

(¢) Optiornal rate for Ioxper Instollatlionsa:

Lny consumer may ovteln the rotes axd comditions of
service for ¢ larger imstallation by guorenteeing the rates ond

minimum ckherges copliceble to tze larger ingtellation.

(d) Rectifier, Eectine 2xd Cooking Service:

. Jorcury arc rectlifiers and coxmercisl heating snd
cooking installations zay obtsin service under tals schedule.
For %he purpose oFf determining reies cand xminimum cherges, esch
ilowatt of connected losd Will be considered &8s equivalent to

ONne hOTrcSepowere

-39 -




SCL=EDTIE 2-2

INERIIENT SERVICS:

Optiozel with Schedule P-1 snd suiteble Zor inter-

nittent or sesconcl uce of onergye.

TERRITORY:

Appliceble to entire Stockiton Division.

Demand Charge

Pirst 10 Zep. oFf conze cted load $5.00
Over 10 hepe ™ T 350

Povel Yo s C}w.rgp

The erergy charges are the rates witkzout ke minimum

crerges 28 set forth wnder Schedule 21,

SPECIAL CONXDITIONS:

(2.) ‘Motel Charze

| The totsl cazrge ig the sum of the demend snd

energy charges ciated adove.

(B) 2agment of Demand Charge

 The demand cherge is payuble in five egual install-
ments during vhe first five months alter the date service is first
rendered. The consumers may select, if satisfectory vo ‘che

Compary, other monthe in waick %o vey the demend charges)
(C) sdlustment of 3ills

At the end of esch ar'c service veriod a con-
sumer operating under this schedule end whose total cherges for

service for the pest yeer wouwld hove smounted to less under

Sckhedule Dl wlll have the charges for this service adjusted %

tie lower ckarges.




SCEEDULE 2-3

AGRICTULTURAL PCWZER VICE

appli cablo to general cgricultural and reclametion
Zervice, including puxning, feed choprers, milking mechines,
heating for incubators, brooders, poultry house lighting and gen-
ersl form use excluding cocking and general lighting sexrvice.

TERRI TORY:

Applicedle vo entire Svockton Divisioz.

Znerzy Crarge in Addition to the
Dexend Charge
- date per Lwid
anrual de- for Congsumptiong per Z.P. per vear of
Size of mand coorge 2irst Next Jext All over
Installation per E.D. 1000 XWZ 1000 ZWE 1000 XWZ 3000 XE

244 Z.P. S 6e60* l. 1.2 o9 o7
514 " 6.00 _.Z¢ 1.1¢ .Sd .7¢
1549 ; 5440 le2 1.0 8 7
5099 4,50 . 1.1 . 9 75 o7
100-249 © 3«90 1.l o9 .75 o7
250'-499 3075 1005 .85 c75 07
500-999 " 350 L.00 -85 «75 7
1000-~2499 7 330 1.00 «35 75 o7
2500-22 and over 3«00 1.00 «85 #75 o7

¥ Tn 20 cose VA1l tkze totsl zrmusl demand be less than

$13.20.

RATE: B OPTIONAL RATE:

Any consumer nmay seleet at his option the followirng rate

inctead of tke demend cud emergy rote cet forth above:




SCEEDULE P=3 Cont'd.

RalE: B O2TIONLL RATE: Cont'd.

Rate ver ZWE for Consuwmptions of
Xrst Sext Sext Next
E.P. 0F dnrwal 300 kwh 700 wh. 1000 kwh 1000 xwh All
Conve cted Wn.Chge pexr hePe POT AReP. DOT ReDe POT RePs OVer
Load Per Z.Pe por yr. per yr. DPEr Jre rer yr. 3000

24 E.B. v9.00%  5.8¢ le5¢ l.2¢ «9¢
B-l4 T 8.00 Sek le4 1.1 o8
15<49 - 7.50 S0 le2 1.0
50-99 T 7.00 2.0 l.1 o9 75
100-249 T 675 2.4 L.l o9 75
250~499 6+50 2.3 1.05 «85 75
500999 6e20 2.2 1.00 «85 75
1000-~499“ 6400 2.1 1.00 .85 75
2500 22 &.over 600 2.0 1.00 .85 75

* In 20 case will the total minimum chsrge
.be less tken $27.00 per year.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
(8) Agricultursl yesr.

Yoters on ell agricultural services will be read by the
Company between April 1st and Apzril 10tk of each year snd the
ebove retes will spply %o the yesrly periods between cuch Sue-
cessive readings. |

{(b) Poyment of Demand end iinimur Charges.

'Doms.nd cnd Xinimum Charges will be payable in six equal
monthly im=tallments begimming with the bill based onr the regular
Loy metexr reading.

(¢) Selection of Schnedule.

The Compony will normelly render sgricultural service
uwnder Rate (a) unless +he consuzer sdvises the Company to apnly
the optionsl rate (b).

at the end of cscz ugriculiural yesr the Company will
adjust the vills of consumers operating on either rate (a) or
rete (b) to the more favorsble rato. -

fa) Cuaronteeing Retes for Larger Size Installation.

Any conswmer may obtein Yze rate for a. laxger instella-

- 42 =




SCEEDULE 2-3 Cont'd.

tion by gusranteeing the rates and dexand charge {or mini-
xum charge) of that larger installation.

(e) Contracts

Tae Company may require & contract for service

under this schedule for & period not to exceed three yeaxs
when service is first rendered axd thereafter from year to
yeare

(£) Consumers permsnently imcreasing or decreasing
their comnected load will hewve their bills adjusted as pro-
vided in Specisl Condition (g) Zollowirg, the original losd
being considered os discontinuing service amd the increased
or decressed load as commencing service.

(g) Service Commenced or Discontinued
during tae sgricultural year.

The following adjustrents apoly only in the case
of service Zirst begun or vermsrertly discontinued and will
nof be made when installations caut down fox 2 few months.

For o fractional agriocultural yesr Rate (a) will
be modified as follows:

The demend charge will apply to service tazen
between April lst amd September Z0th st the rate of one-sixth
of tahe sanual charge per month.

The zize of tke blocks of energy chorge will Dbe

moltiplied by the Lactor in the following teble corresponding




t0 the month during which service is vegun or discontinued.

Month in whicka Service TFACTOCR
Commences or is dis- . Discon-
continuved New Service tinued Service

April

Lay

June

July

dugust

Septembex

October

Novenber

Decenber

Janvary

Februnary 1.0
lsren 1.0

Rete (b) will apply without modificstion =nd the bill

Lor sexrvice will be a8t tre lower reate.




SCEEDULE 24

WEOLESALE POWER SSRVICE:

applicable to gereral industrisl power service supplied
at a stondard voltage of 2200 volts or over.

TERRI TORY :

Applicable to entire Stockton Divisicn.

RATE: (2)
| Service at 2200 volis up %0 and inelunding 25,000 volts

Demend Charge

Mret 200 ZW or less of mexirum demand  $300. per month
Next 300 ™ of maximum domerdeceeeces$le00 per XW per month
n 500 '—' v i " seseans . '75 " i - v w

All over 1000 T T " T eeeesess OO T T T W

Erergy Cherge (to be zdded o tke Demand Charge)

First 150 ZWE per LW pexr MOLER «evees oS¢ por XWH
Kext 250 n i " " “ LN N R X N ] - ! i "
ﬂl over 400 " n " g " asnsee 055 b o
e (5) L ) » .

Service at line voltages in excesge of 25,000 éélts.

Te rote 13 the same ss thet set fortk under Rzte (a)
above with the Demand Chorge decressed by 15% and the Enexgy

Cherge oy 3.

SFEZCIAL CONDITIONS:
 (a) Yoltsge

‘Service under Rate (a) will de supplied by tkte company at
standard volteges of 2200 volts or more up Yo gnd including 25,000
volts sg requested by consuxer. '

Sorvico‘under Rate (BH) will be supplied by the coxpeny
Zrom standard lizne voliuges ss available above 25,000 volts.

(b) Demend

e meximem demsnd in any moxtha will be the overage xil-

owatt Gelivery of the thirty minute Indervel in waick The consump~

Y

- &5 -




SCE=EDULE P-4 Cont’d.

tion of electric exnergy ic grester tran in any other thirty minute
Intervel in the montk. The meximum demand on which the demerd
cherge end energy block will de besed will rot be less thsn 50
Dercont of the groatost moximux dexend oceurring during the eleven
preceding months. |

Demonds occurring between the hours of 11:00 P.M. 2nd
6:00 A.K. of the following day Will mot be considered iz determins

ing the above demond end energy chorges.

(¢} ALl voltages referred 0 ir %hic schedule 2re nominal

voltages.




RALILVAY SERVICE:

applicable to service to electric railwnys.

TERRI TORY:

Applicable wo entire Stockton Division.

Alternating Direct
. Current Current fw%§¢3
| , N
First 00 ZWE per month per L of o ‘
mextmom demand .88¢ per EWE .125¢ per ZWﬁL’ﬂUﬁ
Ovor 300 LWE por month per XW of - , 108
maxizan dererd oI5 " " L,0¢ 7 Sl

Zonthly minimum charge per IW of . \
meximum demend 175 v2.50

STECIAL CONDITICHS:

(A) Applicability of Schedule.

-Ehis schedule applies to direct current at trolley volt—
age delivered %o rallway feeders or to cltermeting current &t dis~
tribution or transmizsion voliege delivered Vo railway substations
and used rrineipally Zor the propulsion of cars and trains. IEnergy
delivered &t suck points mey 2lso be wsed for.-lighting and power
durposes incldental to railway opermtion, but energy delivered st
separate points for shops, sitotions, ete. will be billed at the
reguloex rotes spvlicoble 4o such uses. '

(2) "Yaxirmm demand” ac used In this schedule mesns the
gverage 16&& for the thirt& minute irtervel In which the consump-
tion o enexgy is grester tran in cny other thirity minute interval
during the month, dbut demends created on legal holidays, between
nooh on Scturdey a2nd six o'eloek +the following Londzy morming,

between eleven o'clock any evening snd six o'¢lock the following

norxving, or as the result of interrupiions in the power company's

sexrvice will not be considered.




SCEEDULE 25 Con%t'd.

(&) Pointe of Delivery.

Wren service is suppllied ot more than one noint of do-
livery, the maximur simultoneous domend will bo uweod. Whon bota
cltornoting and direct currort sre supnllied, the charges for
direct current service will be baced on the mesxdoum sizmultoneous
direct curront demand znd the charges for aliermting eurrent will
be Dbased on the dLfference betweon the meximum simzulteneous
direct current demsond and 4the rzadizum Simultansous combined direct
and alternating current demend.

(D) Xodifiecatiorn of Rate For Interrtnsion of Service.

'The foregoing roves opd minfmum chsrges apply to cor-
tinuous service. The rates snd mirpimux chérges gpvlicable in any
month will be reduced by one-tenth of one per cent for eack mirute
during which the delivery of energ& is suspended dy the power '
ecorpeny, provided thet -

l. o interruption will be considered if it is of less

thaan 10 minutes duration, 1if 1t ccecurs between mid-
night and six i, or 1f Lt hes Deen mutuslly: sgreed
upon.

Tae resumption of corvice for less than five min-
utes wWill not be considered as terminating an inter-
fuption.

Tho maximuz reduction inm rate on account of inter-
ruptions iz any one day will be 25% and on secount of
nterruptions in sny one montk 50%.

Woer service delivered at more then one point is in-
terrupted et any one or moxe points, the percentage
of reduction in rete coxmputed as thougk the entire
Service was interrupited will be multiplied by tke ratio

the enorgy delivered ot the points affected bears to

‘L‘ ]
toe total ororgy delivered for the wonth.

- 48 -




IBSAIE 2P0WER SZRVICZ:

Applicadble to electric sexvice Uo otaer electric utili-
tios snd o municipelities for di trivutiorn =né recsale. Service
©0 be zupplied &t stendard voliages of 2200 volts or over.

Sexrvice at 2200 volts wp o =nd ineluding lines of 25000

Demand Cherce

50 ZW or lezs of moximum Cemend ....590. per mo“tn
s Of mm demd s escsnsesene - _050 'DG _I!
" L1 " n '1 OO 2 4 n
. PP BSOS ErSeS »
v ‘T v ® 0 59 60 anaas ‘75 t' ?

'.*
mono o " L0 T

SS9 O esesawase

bo sdded to the Demand Chorge)

ZOLTA cecncecseces  o80¢ per ZW
" LA NN N IR N N N N .60 "
'-T L N B B B B BN N .55 " "

Service st line voltages in excess of 25000 volts.

(1) The roto iz the same s thot set forta wader (a) shove,
with the demand cherze decresced by 15% axd the energy cuarse by
3.

DISCOUNTS:

The above retes (4A) and (B) are subjeet 0 2 special
discount allowed o assist in developing rural territory equal to
10% timez the ratio of the purchecing companies ZWE ssles for Ser-
vico rendered iz rural (unincorporatod) terrivtory to the total IWE
geles. The discouxnt 0 be opnlied for-any calendar year will be

baced on the previous yecrs stles of the resale wiility.




4

© 3CEZEDTLE P-6 Cont'd. ' -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(2) Optionci Rote

Sexvice %o Losds of less taan 50 L.W. demand, mey &t tae
oﬁtion of the consumer‘be pilled urder Scredule T-l.
(b) Voltece
Serviece under Rwste (A) will be supplied byvthe Coxpeny
&t stondard voltages of 2200 volts or moxe up ® exd including 25
ZV lines &t the coxnsumer's optioxn.
Service under ate (B) will be supplied by the Company st
its stendard line volteges ec aveilable sbove 25 XV.
(¢) Domand
The maxdmum demend in cny mornta will be the tversge
rilowett delivery of the thirty minube Interval in wiich the con-
suaption of electric enexgy iz greater trzan iz sxy other thirty.
minute interval irn the monta. Tre meximur dexand on waich tae
demexd charge cud energy bloeck will be besed will not be less thex
oleven preceding montas.
Any demend occurring between the hours of 11:00 P.il. and
£:00 Ao. of the following day will not be considered in determin-

ing the sbove demond crarge.

/

P
PR

RNy




:

=51~

.
‘i ot

._ -
e
A
P
AN




SLELBIC "R

Scnedule A.

GENZRAL GAS SERTVICE:

Applicable Vo domestic and commercial service Tor

lighting, heating and cooking.

TERRI TORY:
Applicable to the City of Stockton end surrounding

suburbs.

RATE:
Gross Net
First 600 Cu.Ft. or less per meter rer Mo. .90 .85 ‘
Text 4400 ™ " per meter ner nonth 1.15 110 per X
Next 5000 T ©m “nm v " v 1.00 «95 cu.ft.
wext 10000 T nm ¢ " " " .85 36 " W
All over 20000 7 m 7 " " " 70 JO T ¢

The aﬁové rafes, ; t2 %he oxéoption oL the f;rst blo&k.
are subjoct to increase or decreste on the basis of 1% conts per
thousend cuble feet for esck ten coent izcresse or decrease in the
price paid for oil above or below tre price of .15 per barrel
F.0.3. Stockton wpon approvel of the Rl lroad Cozmission. Change

to be to the necrest one cent.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

The net rate 45 effect ve providing the bill for service

ie pcid on or vefore the tonth day aiter presgnﬁatigﬂ‘ Otherw{se

tao grose rate applies.




